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Abstract 
 

The context of this research aims to analyse the effects of entrepreneurial creativity (EC) empirically on entrepreneurial 
intention through structural equation modelling by proposing and testing the model that has been developed previously 
developed. The goal of this study is to understand some of the determinants of entrepreneurial intention among university 
students consisting of 1,035 respondents. The research findings by testing EC and entrepreneurial intention (EI) models show 
that student creativity at the university has a very high level of significance in influencing students’ own entrepreneurial 
intention. Moreover, it is followed by creativity within family and the individuals’ creativity. The research findings will later 
become recommendations and options for campus policy in fostering student EI, especially for university students.         
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1. Introduction 

Entrepreneurship has become a global issue of quality development, and it is increasing the number 
of entrepreneurs in each of their countries, as entrepreneurship is critical to a country's success 
(Baumol & Strom, 2007). In order for Indonesian students to develop into quality human resources, 
entrepreneurial spirit must be developed in them as potential university graduates and the younger 
generation who will contribute to the country's economic development. An opinion (Akhir, 2019) in 
the Okezone e-paper on 9 April 2019 with the topic of economics states that the requirement to 
become a developed country is that the number of entrepreneurs must be more than 14% of the 
population ratio. Meanwhile in Indonesia, only 3.1% of entrepreneurs are involved. Thus, it is 
necessary to accelerate and provide convenience to increase Indonesian economic actors significantly. 

According to Florida (2019), the 21st century will require inventiveness due to the shifting global 
economy. Today, creative employment is on the rise, and in the current economic climate, businesses 
are orienting themselves to be attractive and innovative. Creativity is regarded as vital in the field of 
management (Arifin & Setiawan, 2022; Chang & Chen, 2020) and is an investment due to the crucial 
role organisations play in fostering long-term, sustainable innovation (Kozbelt et al., 2010). Ahlin et al. 
(2014) explain that creativity is a sufficient ability needed in entrepreneurship, considering that many 
obstacles occur when someone starts or becomes an entrepreneur. 

Although numerous researchers explain the many disagreements and ambiguities around the 
notion of creativity, there are some basic concepts of creativity that are identical. Creativity is the 
process of changing current things into unique products. These tangible and intangible goods must be 
original to the creator and must meet the inventor's objective requirements and values (Pramanik, 
2019). Amabile (2012) claims that creativity is a set of concepts that can be applied to any subject, and 
she also claims that understanding what creativity is requires answering two questions. These are the 
following questions: (a) how does creative performance vary from conventional work? (b) what are 
the best conditions for creative performance? Amabile (2018) defines creativity as the creation of 
something that was previously inaccessible in the context. According to Hon and Lui (2016), a creative 
person has the ability to solve problems, produce new products, or offer fresh questions in a domain 
in unconventional ways that are later accepted by at least one cultural group. As a result, the concept 
of 'creativity' covers invention, synthesis, and adaptation. However, there are a variety of other 
perspectives on creativity, including the 'trait viewpoint,' the'managerial perspective,' and the 
'entrepreneurial perspective' (Chassagnon et al., 2016). 

Entrepreneurship is critical for innovation and job creation. It is also regarded to be an effective 
method for addressing the problem of employment vacancy shortage. Entrepreneurship research, 
particularly entrepreneurial intention, is a beneficial trend. Desire or intention is a direct predictor of 
an individual's behaviour (Ajzen, 1991). As a result, entrepreneurial intent and entrepreneurial 
behavior are closely intertwined. Because entrepreneurial behavior is a planned behavior (Krueger et 
al., 2000), intention can take precedence when forecasting entrepreneurial activity (Zampetakis et al., 
2009). 

Scholars have become increasingly interested in numerous aspects that attempt to explain 
entrepreneurial passion or purpose. The study of the factors that influence entrepreneurial purpose is 
still important, especially in view of the socioeconomic benefits that are frequently linked with 
entrepreneurial activity, as detailed further below. According to Linan (2004), entrepreneurial 
intention is a crucial indicator of one's efforts in achieving entrepreneurial success. Personal qualities, 
as well as many psychological/cognitive aspects associated to the formation of entrepreneurial 
intention/desire and the entrepreneurial process itself (Ferreira et al., 2012; Padilla-Melendez et al., 
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2014), have been shown to have an impact on entrepreneurial success. The development of an 
entrepreneur is linked to personal attributes as well as a number of psychological/cognitive elements. 

The population of undergraduate (Bachelor) students at the Faculty of Teacher Training and 
Education will be tested using the research paradigm provided in this study. Students are potential 
aspiring academic entrepreneurial and natural media for integrating effective knowledge in 
entrepreneurial practice, as evidenced by the previous literature review (Bienkowska et al., 2016; 
Boardman & Ponomariov 2009). Entrepreneurship is one of the types of ability transfer processes 
(Turker & Solmez, 2009; Zimmerer, 2012). 

A researcher, in particular, analyzes the creativity model with entrepreneurial aim and includes a 
control variable to examine the demographic variations between students majoring in social, 
language, and science. The perceptions and differences in perceptions of the three majors in the 
Faculty of Teacher Training and Education are examined using this control variable. By developing and 
evaluating a conceptual model built by prior research, the elements of entrepreneurial creativity, 
namely individual creativity (IC), creativity in the university, and creativity in the home, have a partial 
and simultaneous impact on students' entrepreneurial purpose (Zampetakis & Moustakis, 2006). The 
purpose of this study is to look into some of the factors that influence entrepreneurial intent among 
students at the Faculty of Teacher Training and Education. 

 

2. Methodology 

2.1. Participants and Procedures  

In the survey design of quantitative research method, there are several stages to be carried out. 
Stage (1) involves planning for the necessary research to obtain research questions and research 
objectives based on the research problems. This is followed by a comprehensive review of the 
literature and relevant theories from reputable scientific articles. Stage (2) is the literature review that 
helps researchers define and analyse theory. Stage (3) is adaptation and construction of survey 
instruments. At this stage, the instruments have been defined as described. Furthermore, content 
validation will be carried out. In stage (4), a preliminary study will be carried out to test the 
reliability/validity of the survey and to refine the instrument. 

Hypothesis testing was carried out to study more deeply into the hypothesised variable relationship 
and to answer the research questions. The data collected in this study using a questionnaire were to 
answer questions of entrepreneurial creativity and entrepreneurial intention. Questionnaire 
instrument was chosen as a research instrument because it is widely available, efficient, short time 
and easy to manage (McMillan, 2012; McMillan & Schumacher, 2006). Thus, in this study, a modified 
set of questionnaires from previous studies was used in data collection, both offline and online, 
directly from respondents. The research will be carried out at Jambi University. The researcher chose 
the location at the Faculty of Teacher Training and Education in Jambi University and selected students 
who received the Bidikmisi scholarship in the last academic year of ‘Semester 6’.  

2.2. Sample and data Collection 

The population of this study was 1,035 students of the Faculty of Teacher Training and Education in 
Jambi University. The researcher used stratified sampling in the quantitative phase. To obtain the 
expected amount of data, the researcher used a questionnaire instrument. Data collection techniques 
in this study are offline and online by using Google Form. Students who were willing to become 
participants were asked to sign the inform consent form letter to be able to participate in this 
research. After that, the researcher gave a questionnaire that was made in two parts. The first part is 
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about demographic personal data information (such as semester, sex, major, learning style and 
Internet usage time). 

The questionnaire used in this study was in the form of a closed questionnaire (closed-ended) by 
providing answer options. The questions for each construct of the proposed variables are from 
instruments that have been previously validated. All quantitative questionnaire items are graded on a 
seven-point Likert scale, with strongly disagree (1), disagree (2), slightly disagree (3), neutral (4), 
slightly agree (5), agree (6), and strongly agree (7) being the most common (7). Closed replies will, 
however, be changed to the form of the questions asked for some variable constructs. 

2.3. Analysing of data 

The path analysis test with structural equation modelling (SEM) was the data analysis method 
applied. SEM is a complex analytical technique for determining the relationship between conceptions 
by examining a sequence of assumed causal relationships (Alma, 2011). This method, which is based 
on confirmatory factor analysis, is one of the most widely used for evaluating hypotheses in the 
context of research (Alvarez & Barney, 2007; Chin & Marcolin, 1995). Partial least squares (PLS) is a 
component-based SEM method that has been utilised extensively in recent studies to examine the 
relationship between independent and dependent variables (Ardichvili et al., 2003; Blunch, 2012; 
Coakes et al., 2006). PLS modelling, according to Cohen et al. (2002), is a significant solution for 
researchers who are concerned with human attitudes/behaviour and intention, among other things. 
During this time, PLS-SEM is the most appropriate approach for theory development and hypothesis 
testing. As a result, PLS-SEM is employed to evaluate the hypotheses that have been created in this 
study. In this research, the measurement model and the assessment of the structural model are 
carried out in two stages in SEM. The PLS algorithm is used to measure the data quality criterion and 
PLS bootstrapping is used to measure the final model. 

Bootstrapping is a non-parametric approach for statistical significance testing of PLS-SEM data such 
path coefficients, Cronbach's alpha, HTMT, and R2 values. PLS-SEM is a non-parametric method that 
does not require data to follow a predefined distribution. However, parametric significance testing 
(such as that employed in regression analysis) cannot be utilized to determine the significance of 
coefficients like outer weight, outer loading, or path coefficient. To examine the significance of various 
results, such as path coefficients, Cronbach's alpha, HTMT, and R2 values, PLS-SEM use the non-
parametric bootstrap approach (Creswell & Creswell, 2017; Cropley, 2001). 

3. Findings/ Results 

3.1. Descriptive method  

This research aims to examine a structural model that tests the effects of students’ entrepreneurial 
creativity variable consisting of three dimensions, namely, IC, creativity in university (CU) and 
creativity in family (CF) under the entrepreneurial intention (EI) variable. The student creativity 
variable is adapted from a questionnaire developed by Zampetakis and Moustakis (2006).The EI 
variable is adapted from an instrument developed by Linan and Chen (2009). Through an adaptation 
process to the Indonesian context and the context of students, 27 question items are obtained in the 
research questionnaire distributed online and offline to 1,053 students of the Faculty of Teacher 
Training and Education selected through the simple random sampling technique. Descriptive statistics 
is analysed to determine separate items on the questionnaire. Based on the number of respondents (n 
= 1,053), the maximum score for the questionnaire is 5 and the minimum score is 1. Statistical results 
are calculated with mean, standard deviation (SD) and skewness/kurtosis as part of the item’s 
reliability and normal distribution (see Table 1). The highest score for creativity variable (CRV) is item 
‘CRV.OC.3’, ‘I can easily think lots of and various ideas’, with mean = 4.316 and SD = 0.78, and the 
lowest score of creativity variable is item ‘CRV.FC.8’, ‘My family members always think of new ideas to 
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make their life easier’, with mean = 3.695 and SD = 0.734. Item 'EI.PBC.11', 'I understand the practical 
details needed to establish a business,' had the highest EI score, with mean = 4.048 and SD = 0.733. 
Meanwhile, item 'EI.PEI.17', 'I have seriously considered starting a business,' has the lowest EI score, 
with mean = 3.433 and SD = 0.792. The researcher also decides and performs a multivariate normality 
test of the study data in Table 1 to confirm that the data is normally distributed. The skewness and 
kurtosis values were employed statistically by the researcher. The skewness and kurtosis values must 
be between 2 and 2 percent (Garson, 2012). All skewness and kurtosis values are within the normal 
distribution range, according to the findings of the multivariate normality test. 

 
Table 1. Descriptive research variables  

 

No 
Indicators 

(Items) 
Mean Median Min Max 

Standard 
Deviation 

Excess 
Kurtosis 

Skewness 

1 CRV.OC.1 3.776 4 1 5 0.78 0.117 -0.33 

2 CRV.OC.2 3.824 4 1 5 0.751 0.294 -0.385 

3 CRV.OC.3 4.316 4 1 5 0.679 0.208 -0.653 

4 CRV.UEPC.4 4.314 4 1 5 0.674 0.245 -0.643 

5 CRV.UEPC.5 3.698 4 1 5 0.743 -0.269 0.065 

6 CRV.UEPC.6 3.915 4 1 5 0.721 0.273 -0.344 

7 CRV.FC.7 3.733 4 1 5 0.75 -0.179 -0.075 

8 CRV.FC.8 3.695 4 1 5 0.734 -0.282 0.042 

9 CRV.FC.9 4.172 4 1 5 0.658 -0.123 -0.319 

10 EI.PA.1 3.961 4 1 5 0.694 0.137 -0.272 

11 EI.PA.2 4.11 4 1 5 0.679 0.363 -0.413 

12 EI.PA.3 3.877 4 1 5 0.701 -0.129 -0.124 

13 EI.PA.4 3.841 4 1 5 0.694 -0.084 -0.102 

14 EI.PA.5 3.998 4 1 5 0.769 0.394 -0.525 

15 EI.SN.6 3.857 4 1 5 0.739 -0.522 -0.048 

16 EI.SN.7 3.995 4 1 5 0.71 -0.346 -0.2 

17 EI.SN.8 4.23 4 1 5 0.666 -0.162 -0.414 

18 EI.PBC.9 4.033 4 1 5 0.717 -0.462 -0.219 

19 EI.PBC.10 3.879 4 1 5 0.788 -0.738 -0.075 

20 EI.PBC.11 4.048 4 1 5 0.733 -0.626 -0.22 

21 EI.PBC.12 3.969 4 1 5 0.717 -0.686 -0.062 

22 EI.PBC.13 3.858 4 1 5 0.724 -0.754 0.101 

23 EI.PEI.14 3.734 4 1 5 0.735 -0.205 -0.067 

24 EI.PEI.15 3.941 4 1 5 0.677 -0.084 -0.167 

25 EI.PEI.16 3.45 3 1 5 0.781 -0.208 0.1 

26 EI.PEI.17 3.433 3 1 5 0.792 -0.177 0.135 

27 EI.PEI.18 3.669 4 1 5 0.738 -0.486 0.202 

 

3.2. Testing of construct validity and reliability (PLS-Algorithm)  

In order to get the output statistical data needed to analyze the validity of variable constructs, it is 
important to evaluate the loading factor assessment (as indicated in Figure 1), where each indication 
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must be more than 0.708. (as shown in Table 2). Cronbach's alpha (CA) and composite reliability (CR) 
are used to examine the instrument's reliability, and the convergent and discriminant validity tests, 
which are based on the PLS-SEM construct validity evaluation approach, are used to analyze the 
instrument's validity. To measure the indicator's dependability, the loading factor must be more than 
0.708. The loading factor of an item reflects the degree to which it is consistent with the construct 
being assessed. In terms of evaluating the construct's performance, a high loading factor on the 
construct suggests that the associated items have a high degree of similarity (Hair et al., 2017). 

Throughout this study, the PLS algorithm is used in conjunction with the Smart PLS software to 
calculate the loading factor for all items. According to Table 2, all factor loadings are more than 0.7, 
with the exception of the items (codes) EI.PA.1, EI.PA.2, EI.PA.3, EI.PA.4, EI.PA.5, EI.PEI.16, EI.PEI.17, 
EI.PEI.18 and EI.SN.6 (nine indicators), that have been removed due to factor loading (EI = 0.708). For 
this reason, the nine items in question are removed from the measurement model, and the PLS 
algorithm test is reprocessed so that all item values range from 0.7009 to 0.875 (all values are greater 
than 0.708). As a result, all goods have reached the stage where they can be relied upon. CA (Falat, 
2000) and CR (Feldman & Bolino, 2000) are used to calculate construct dependability, with values 
greater than 0.7 acceptable, and while the average variance extracted (AVE) value must be equal to or 
larger than 0.500, the CA value must be equal to or greater than 0.500. (Hair et al., 2006, 2017). 

All Cronbach's alpha and CR values are better than 0.7, and AVE is greater than the permissible 
value of >0.5, suggesting that the questionnaire items meet and ensure the instrument's reliability. As 
a result, the questionnaire items satisfy and ensure the instrument's dependability (indicators are 
consistent in measuring the construct). Table 2 shows that the item dependability value (consistency) 
has a Cronbach alpha value of 0.700 to 0.924, which is considered to be in the 'excellent' category and 
consistent in delivering an assessment by the respondent who analyzes the items 

. 
Table 2. Results of construct reliability test based on convergent validity 

 

Indicator is deleted because loading factor <0.7, namely EI.PA.1; EI.PA.2; EI.PA.3; EI.PA.4; EI.PA.5; 
EI.PEI.16; EI.PEI.17; EI.PEI.18; EI.SN.6. 

Table 3 shows the findings of investigating construct reliability based on discriminant validity. The 
AVE value, which represents the indicator variation in the construct, can be used to indicate the 
construct reliability. This is based on Fayolle and Linan (2014) study, which determined that the AVE 

Construct 
Variables  

Code of 
Question Items 

Factor Loading 
Cronbach's 
Alpha 

Composite 
Reliability 

Average Variance 
Extracted       
(AVE) 

Individual 
Creativity (IC) 

CRV.OC.1 
CRV.OC.2 
CRV.OC.3 

0.831 
0.875 
0.772 

0.768 0.866 0.684 

Creativity in 
University (CU) 

CRV.UEPC.4 
CRV.UEPC.5 
CRV.UEPC.6 

0.761 
0.777 
0.812 

0.700 0.827 0.614 

Creativity in 
Family (CF) 

CRV.FC.7 
CRV.FC.8 
CRV.FC.9 

0.839 
0.861 
0.746 

0.748 0.857 0.667 

Entrepreneurial 
Intention (EI) 

EI.PBC.10 
EI.PBC.11 
EI.PBC.12 
EI.PBC.13 
EI.PBC.9 
EI.PEI.14 
EI.PEI.15 
EI.SN.7 
EI.SN.8 

0.824 
0.787 
0.792 
0.785 
0.816 
0.709 
0.806 
0.809 
0.781 

0.924 0.937 0.622 
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value must be less than 0.5 to be considered discriminant validity. The results in Table 3 demonstrate 
that all AVE values are more than 0.5. The square root value of the AVE (shown in bold) demonstrates 
an excellent discriminant validity value and is acceptable because the AVE square root values of all 
construct variables are greater than the correlation values (correlation) between the other construct 
values (see Additional Information). 

 
Table 3. Discriminant validity (Fornell-Larcker criterion) 

 

Construct 
Variables 

Squared Root of AVE’s and Correlation 

Creativity 
In Family 

Creativity 
In 

University 

Entrepreneurial 
Intention 

Individual 
Creativity 

AVE AVE 

Creativity in 
Family 

0.817    0.667 0.817 

Creativity in 
University 

0.682 0.784   0.614 0.784 

Entrepreneurial 
Intention 

0.625 0.663 0.789  0.622 0.789 

Individual 
Creativity 

0.561 0.729 0.565 0.827 0.684 0.827 

 

3.3. The square root of AVE is shown in bold numbers 

In order for the measurement of all associated items to achieve the criteria value, the constructs 
generated must have a greater value than cross loading of other columns and rows. It is, therefore, 
possible to establish whether or not discriminant validity is reliable if these requirements are met. 
After all is said and done, the construct data collected in this investigation are credible and valid. The 
results of the tests shown in Table 4 demonstrate that the criterion for cross-loading values have a 
greater value than the criteria for other columns or rows. The concept data that is generated can 
therefore meet the criteria for discriminant validity. 

Collinearity statistics [variance inflation factor (VIF) also demonstrates the importance of 
multicollinearity, which occurs when the predictor model relates to the response model and provides 
response redundancy. The VIF is used to determine multicollinearity. If the VIF value is greater than 
4.0, then there is a problem with multicollinearity in the data stream (Hair et al., 2017). According to 
this study, there is no VIF value greater than 4.0. Only the value with the highest score is informed by 
the score displayed in the VIF column (3.156). Having received this score indicates that 
multicollinearity is not a concern in this study. 
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Table 4. Discriminant validity (Factor Loading with Cross Loading) 
 

Indicators 
Creativity 
in Family 

Creativity in 
University 

Entrepreneurial 
Intentions 

Individual 
Creativity 

Collinearity Statistics 
(VIF) 

CRV.FC.7 0.839 0.552 0.489 0.414 1.982 

CRV.FC.8 0.861 0.564 0.505 0.449 2.064 

CRV.FC.9 0.746 0.549 0.530 0.503 1.234 

CRV.OC.1 0.460 0.540 0.413 0.831 1.921 

CRV.OC.2 0.486 0.592 0.501 0.875 2.026 

CRV.OC.3 0.443 0.670 0.479 0.772 1.316 

CRV.UEPC.4 0.440 0.761 0.516 0.685 1.272 

CRV.UEPC.5 0.533 0.777 0.469 0.537 1.392 

CRV.UEPC.6 0.623 0.812 0.566 0.499 1.370 

EI.PBC.10 0.501 0.547 0.824 0.442 2.605 

EI.PBC.11 0.475 0.494 0.787 0.440 2.538 

EI.PBC.12 0.489 0.483 0.792 0.426 3.156 

EI.PBC.13 0.461 0.468 0.785 0.395 3.017 

EI.PBC.9 0.487 0.552 0.816 0.454 2.627 

EI.PEI.14 0.497 0.485 0.691 0.425 1.697 

EI.PEI.15 0.524 0.559 0.806 0.484 2.307 

EI.SN.7 0.507 0.547 0.809 0.454 2.507 

EI.SN.8 0.489 0.556 0.781 0.479 2.270 

 
A satisfactory degree of discriminant validity is also achieved, as seen by the low heterotrait-

monotrait ratio (HTMT) value (0.90), as indicated by Hair et al. (2017), in addition to an acceptable 
level of discriminant validity. Each and every HTMT reading is less than 0.9. HTMT has the greatest 
possible value (Table 5). Additionally, the confidence interval for HTMT indicates that the resulting 
confidence interval is one following the bootstrapping process. HTMT indicates that all HTMT values 
are significantly different from the first HTMT value. 

 
Table 5. Heterotrait-monotrait ratio (HTMT) 

 

  Creativity  
in Family 

Creativity  
in University 

Entrepreneurial 
Intentions 

Individual 
Creativity 

Creativity in Family         

Creativity in 
University 

0.845     

Entrepreneurial 
Intentions 

0.749 0.826    

Individual Creativity 0.736 0.803 0.665   
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3.4. Measurement of structural model with PLS Bootstrapping 

About 5,000 re-samplings of each construct are used in this study’s bootstrapping stage to 
determine the significant level of the path of each construct. The degree of significance is reported 
when the bootstrapping stage is completed. In bootstrapping, a subset of observations from the 
original data set are selected at random and used to construct a new subsample (with replacement). 
After that, the subsample is used to estimate the PLS path model. This procedure is repeated until a 
significant number of randomly selected subsamples has been generated, at which point the 
procedure is terminated (usually around 5,000). The standard error for PLS-SEM results is calculated 
by estimating the bootstrap subsample and averaging the results. In order to determine the 
significance of the PLS-SEM results, t-values, p-values and confidence intervals are calculated based on 
this information. 

Figure 1 and Table 6 inform about path value (β) and significance (p-value). The results show that 
the three proposed hypotheses have significant and supported effects (see Table 6). Hypothesis 1: 
Creativity in family affects entrepreneurial intention. The result of the statistical t-value is 10.000 ≥ 
1.96, which concludes that there is an influence of creativity in family on entrepreneurial intention.   
 
 
 
 

 
 

Figure 1. Evaluated path coefficient through bootstrap 
 

Hypothesis 2: Creativity in university affects entrepreneurial intentions. The statistical t-value yields 
the result of 10.012 ≥ 1.96, which concludes that there is an effect of creativity in university on 
entrepreneurial intention. Hypothesis 3: Individual creativity affects entrepreneurial intention. The 
statistical result of t-value is 3.683 ≥ 1.96, which concludes that there is a significant effect of IC on 
entrepreneurial intentions. As a result, the end of this study shows that student creativity at the 
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university has a very large level of significance in influencing students’ own entrepreneurial intention. 
Besides, it is followed by creativity in the family and the ability to be creative in the individual. 
 

Table 6. Path coefficients and effect size 

Hipotesis Path β 
Sample 
Mean (M) 

S. D T Statistics P Values Decision 

H1 Creativity in Family -> 
Entrepreneurial 
Intentions 

0.307 0.308 0.031 10.000 0.000 Supported 

H2 Creativity in 
University -> 
Entrepreneurial 
Intentions 

0.357 0.359 0.036 10.012 0.000 Supported 

H3 Individual Creativity -> 
Entrepreneurial 
Intentions 

0.132 0.131 0.036 3.683 0.000 Supported 

 

4. Discussion  

Entrepreneurship is a creative effort that is very important because of its impact on job vacancy, 
economic efficiency and innovation (Fishbein & Azjen, 1977). However, it is important that there are 
surprisingly only a few studies focusing on the determinants that impact student intention in 
entrepreneurship. 

This research proposes seven hypotheses that will empirically analyse how the intention of 
students receiving Bidikmisi scholarship towards entrepreneurial activities/decisions is influenced by 
socio-psychological construction, namely entrepreneurial creativity. A person’s entrepreneurial 
intention can be seen from the extent of the attitude he/she shows in responding to entrepreneurship 
(Kline, 2005; Setiawan & Asrowi, 2018; Setiawan et al., 2020). This research contributes to one of the 
most important problems in entrepreneurship research, especially for students, which is related to the 
question of why some people become entrepreneurs while others do not. This research is very useful 
for students (Krueger & Brazeal, 1994). Furthermore, this research also supports a strategic adaptation 
perspective (Al Edwan et al., 2021; Lee et al., 2004) which explains that a person decides whether they 
want to start business and how they become entrepreneurs. 

Based on the results of the analysis using SEM, the findings of this study empirically show that the 
factors that become the construct of research, namely, EC consisting of the dimensions of IC, creativity 
in university and creativity in the family, show a significant influence on entrepreneurial intention (EI). 
As a result, this study shows that student creativity at the university has a very large level of 
significance in influencing students’ own entrepreneurial intentions. Moreover, it is followed by 
creativity in the family and IC. 

EC in this study is an assessment of students’ perceptions upon their creative behaviour and 
activities. The research findings explain that creativity (C) has a significant effect on EI. Empirically, the 
findings of this study show a model that the dimension with the greatest effect and impact of the 
construct of creativity is the dimension of university environment that promotes creativity or a 
university environment that supports the development of creativity. According to Louw et al. (2003), 
developing creativity is considered to be one of the most important goals of training, including 
entrepreneurship, and the findings presented here indicate that university programmes that 
emphasise psychological aspects, specifically the attitudes of college students, may be a possible way 
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to strengthen creativity. Individual creativity is considered the main dimension of an individual in 
entrepreneurship (Lumpkin et al., 2003). Other studies also support this research, which states that 
entrepreneurship discusses the main role of IC in innovation as a driver of economic activity (Linan & 
Fayolle, 2015; Liu et al., 2020). Creativity and innovation are the notions of creating something new. 
Meyers et al. (2016) explain that entrepreneurial creativity is the centre of the entrepreneurial 
process. In today's knowledge economy, which is built on the production and sharing of knowledge 
and information, the value of creativity and innovation is emphasized (Olufunso, 2010). Furthermore, 
entrepreneurship, which is realized in the act of beginning and maintaining a firm, is seen inextricably 
linked to creativity and innovation. According to Shalley and Perry (2008), "creativity is definitely a 
vital aspect of entrepreneurial abilities required to launch a business." Entrepreneurs who have 
recently established a firm are a key source of innovation (Shapero, 1984), not only in terms of the 
products and services they provide, but also in terms of the technology and processes they employ 
(Sternberg, 2012). As a result, new entrepreneurs, including students, can be considered the primary 
drivers of entrepreneurial creativity and innovation. 

EI, also known as a person’s intention to engage in entrepreneurial activities, can be influenced by 
a variety of factors, including requirements, values, aspirations, habits and religious beliefs (Bird, 1988; 
Lee & Wong, 2004). The findings of the EI concept demonstrate that of the four aspects describing EI, 
namely, personal attitude (PA), subjective norm (SN), perceived behavioural control (PBC) and social 
support; PA is more important than PBC and perceived entrepreneurial intention (PEI). Empirically, the 
dimension of perceived behavioural control or perception of controlling behaviour has the greatest 
effect or provides the greatest contribution in explaining a person’s intention in entrepreneurship. The 
findings of this study are specifically supported by Ajzen (1991), who emphasises that the construct of 
cognitive variables that influence intention is called the factor that motivates a person. A more 
favourable factor will increase a person’s intention (Linan, 2004). Obviously, the situational factor also 
influences entrepreneurial intention (Strzalecki, 2000; Tabachnick et al., 2007). The external factors 
influence a person’s attitude towards entrepreneurship. Lee and Wong (2004) explain that variable 
constructs, such as time constraints, task difficulties and the influence of others in a supportive social 
environment, can be examples of a person’s situational factors in entrepreneurial intention. An 
individual's aim, according to Krueger (2003), is to seek and uncover new business prospects, and 'it 
becomes obvious that what we term entrepreneurial activity is intentionally planned behavior.' 
(Krueger and colleagues, 2000). The finding of this study supports the research (Tomarken & Waller, 
2005) that empirically shows that successful intention predicts behaviour and successful behaviour 
predicts intention.  

4.1. Weaknesses and suggestions for further researches 

This study refers to the standardised models and scales validated from various literatures. The 
analysis is carried out using SEM with the Smart PLS-3 programme, which offers a powerful analysis 
tool. The results of the analysis are satisfactory. Although all the variables tested have a significant 
effect on entrepreneurial intentions, entrepreneurial attitude has the lowest effect of all the direct 
effects tested. The findings of this study provide several theoretical and practical implications that are 
important for entrepreneurship development, especially in increasing student intention to carry out 
entrepreneurship through creativity. This research is the first research reports the form of university 
student entrepreneurial intention model through complex structural equation. It certainly provides 
new input and recommendations for stakeholders and researchers in all study programmes at 
university in an effort to develop student entrepreneurship through exploring attitudes, competencies 
and creativity. Treffinger et al.’s (2000) perspective of the relationship between prior knowledge that 
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shapes creativity and the discovery of entrepreneurial chances is also supported by empirical evidence 
in this study. Entrepreneurial intention is a process that occurs intuitively for each individual (Wang & 
Wong, 2004). Individuals, on the other hand, require the appropriate competencies in order to fully 
follow their entrepreneurial ambitions. This is why we have included the competency variable in the 
model. The inclusion of this variable in the model is one of the study’s major advantages.  
 
5. Conclusion 
 

There are three major limitations to this study. First and foremost, this study only examines EI in a 
subset of university students at Faculty of Teacher Training and Education, which may restrict the 
generalisability of our findings to other groups of individuals. Second, this study does not follow-up on 
the benefits that respondents had as a result of their entrepreneurial education after completing the 
survey. Third, the results of this study were not analysed at a broader level; for example, pupils from 
across the province of Jambi were not included. Researchers urge that future studies be based on 
greater data management in order to establish whether or not students have an entrepreneurial 
intention based on their attitudes, competences and creative thinking. Other categories at were not 
included in this study, including students who are involved in extracurricular activities, students who 
are religious and others who attend the university. 

Recommendations 

In an effort to develop entrepreneurship programmes among students, should include a course on 
how to create a business because it increases students’ attitudes to become entrepreneurs. It 
provides students with practical information as they learn on the job and with theoretical 
understanding about business creation through frequent trainings or courses. Entrepreneurial-
oriented teaching strategies, such as business creation training, should also be included to encourage 
students’ entrepreneurial ambitions.  
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